in € millions
Translation

reserve
Hedging

reserve
Fair value

reserve

Reserve for
actuarial

gains and
losses

Balance as at January 01, 2012 before
IAS 19 (rev. 2011) adjustments 500 1,324 118 -131 0 -150 1,661 53 1,714
Change in accounting policy – IAS 19
(rev. 2011) -13 13 0 0
Balance as at January 01, 2012 after
IAS 19 (rev. 2011) adjustments 500 1,311 118 -131 0 -137 1,661 53 1,714

Net income 731 731 10 741

Other comprehensive income (loss) 27 78 2 -216 -109 -1 -110
Change in accounting policy – IAS 19
(rev. 2011) -2 2 0 0
Total comprehensive income (loss)
for the period 0 729 27 78 2 -214 622 9 631

Transactions with shareholders

Dividends -300 -300 -300
Total amount of transactions with
shareholders -300 -300 -300
Other items from equity-accounted
investees recognized directly in
shareholders' equity 15 15 15

Balance as at September 30, 2012 500 1,755 145 -53 2 -351 1,998 62 2,060
Balance as at January 01, 2013 before
IAS 19 (rev. 2011) adjustments 500 2,042 75 -2 2 -570 2,047 60 2,107
Change in accounting policy – IAS 19
(rev. 2011) -15 16 1  1
Balance as at January 01, 2013 after
IAS 19 (rev. 2011) adjustments 500 2,027 75 -2 2 -554 2,048 60 2,108

Net income 1,020   1,020 6 1,026

Other comprehensive income (loss)  -210 -14 -1 59 -166 -10 -176
Total comprehensive income (loss)
for the period 0 1,020 -210 -14 -1 59 854 -4 850

Transactions with shareholders

Dividends -250 -250 -1 -251
Total amount of transactions with
shareholders -250 -250 -1 -251
Other items from equity-accounted
investees recognized directly in
shareholders’ equity -15   14 -1  -1

Balance as at September 30, 2013 500 2,782 -135 -16 1 -481 2,651 55 2,706
1) Including the effect of equity-accounted investees.

Group interim management report | Consolidated interim financial statements | Additional information

43

G
ro

up
 in

te
ri

m

m
an

ag
em

en
t r

ep
or

t
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 in

te
ri

m

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
dd

iti
on

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity | Consolidated segment information

	 Consolidated segment information

Automotive Industrial Other Total

1st nine months 1st nine months 1st nine months 1st nine months

in € millions 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012